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Gunnar and Ruth Björkman's fund for botanical research in Norrland 
 
The purpose of the fund is to promote botanical research at Umeå University, primarily in 
phytogeography and plant ecology, morphology and taxonomy. The fund aims to finance the 
publication of scientific articles, but also to facilitate field research and the processing of materials.  
 
Grants are mainly given to teachers/researchers who do not have a permanent contract. Salaries are 
usually not funded. 
 
The application should be written in English and include the applicant's CV, information about what 
project the grant is intended for, a specification for the requested amount, including university 
overheads, and a statement concerning whether grants have been applied for or granted from other 
sources for the same project. Applications should also include information about whether the 
applicant has previously received grants from the fund and, if so, what these grants have been used for. 
 
Application marked Ref no. FS 2.1.6-800-19 should be submitted to the Faculty of Science and 
Technology Board, and be received by the Registrar, Umeå University, 901 87 Umeå or  
medel@diarie.umu.se no later than May 17, 2019. 
  
Before a decision is made about granting funds, received applications shall be tried by a special 
committee convened by an expert in ecological botany. The preliminary total funding being granted 
this year is SEK 258 000. 
 
On behalf of the Faculty Board - Faculty of Science and Technology 
 
 
Ulf Sandqvist 
Faculty Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Faculty Board's appropriations committee 
• Professor Christer Nilsson, Ecology and Environmental Science Christer.Nilsson@umu.se 
• Researcher Benedicte Albrectsen, Plant Physiology Benedicte.Albrectsen@umu.se 
• Student, NN, appointed annually by the Head of Department at the Department of Ecology and 

Environmental Science 
 
The Head of Department at 
• The Department of Ecology and Environmental Science Tom.Korsman@umu.se 
• The Department of Plant Physiology Stefan.Jansson@umu.se 
• The Department of Molecular Biology Anna.Berghard@umu.se 
• The Department of Chemistry Lars.Lovgren@umu.se 

 
For the information of 

• Professor Mikael Elofsson, Dean Mikael.elofsson@umu.se 


